
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

SPECIAL LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 19 January 2016 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Clive Smitheram

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, 01372 732121 or 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



2. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY - THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE  (Pages 3 - 46)

The government has published a consultation seeking views on proposed 
changes to national planning policy.  The Committee are requested to consider 
the draft response to the government’s proposed changes to national planning 
policy and subject to any changes, constitute the Council’s formal response to 
the proposals.



LICENSING & PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2016

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY - THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE 

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Karol Jakubczyk
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Draft Response to proposed 

changes to national planning policy 
Annexe 2: Department for Communities and 
Local Government Consultation on proposed 
changes to national planning policy

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

REPORT SUMMARY
The government has published a consultation seeking views on proposed 
changes to national planning policy.  It covers the following areas: 

1. Broadening the definition of affordable housing, to expand the range of 
low cost housing opportunities;

2. Increasing the density of development around commuter hubs, to make 
more efficient use of land in suitable locations;

3. Supporting sustainable new settlements, development on brownfield land 
and small sites, and delivery of housing agreed in Local Plans;

4. Supporting delivery of starter homes; and
5. Transitional arrangements.

There are a number of areas of concern; specifically that the proposals will 
diminish our ability to meet local affordable housing need and that higher 
density development will have a harmful impact upon the Borough’s visual 
character and appearance.  

The report includes draft comments, which could form the basis of the Council’s 
response to the consultation.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee considers the draft response to the 
government’s proposed changes to national planning policy 
and that this, subject to any changes, constitutes the 
Council’s formal response to the proposals.

Notes

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 2



LICENSING & PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2016

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Community 
Strategy

1.1 The wide ranging proposals contained within the consultation document 
could have significant implications for the Council’s key priorities, particularly 
in terms of meeting local affordable housing need, providing essential 
community infrastructure to support growth, and the impact of higher density 
development upon the Borough’s visual character and appearance. The 
proposed changes will have an impact on many of the Council’s key priorities 
including economic vitality, quality of life, visual appearance and 
sustainability.

1.2 The Epsom & Ew
[...]
9 JANUARY 2016

3.3 The proposals for new starter homes also seek to introduce exemptions that 
could have adverse impacts for the Borough.  Notably, it is proposed that 
new starter homes will not be liable for the Community Infrastructure Levy, 
which will make it difficult for the Borough Council and its partners to fund the 
infrastructure needed to support these homes.  The proposals also seeks to 
introduce an exemption that would make it easier to build starter homes on 
previously developed sites – both within the existing urban area and upon 
such sites located in the Green Belt.  This would remove the Borough 
Council’s ability to manage delivery on such sites and could have a harmful 
impact on the visual character and appearance of the Borough.

3.4 The proposed approach to increased housing densities around ‘commuter 
hubs’ is broadly welcomed on the basis that this could help secure 
sustainable patterns of development.  However, our draft response suggests 
that this proposal is unnecessary as the sequential approach to development 
has long been imbedded within planning policy and is already a key feature 
of the Borough Council’s strategy towards growth.  

3.5 Finally, the consultation also includes proposals to introduce sanctions upon 
those local planning authorities that fail to demonstrate a five year housing 
land supply.  Again these proposals are intended to enhance the delivery of 
new housing.  However, the merit of this proposal is questionable given that 
housing land supply and delivery is subject to many external factors that are 
beyond local planning authority control.        

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The resourcing of the current Local Plan work programme was approved by 
the Strategy & Resources Committee during the final quarter of 2012. That 
work programme did not factor in any additional work that may be required 
following the implementation of the proposed changes to national planning 
policy. Consequently
[...]
and Plan E’s policies have 
been subject to sustainability appraisal as an integral part of the Local Plan 
process. These sustainability appraisals have been subject to public 
consultation.

6.3 There are no significant Community Safety considerations.

7 Partnerships

7.1 No specific considerations.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The proposed changes to national planning policy on new starter homes 
place a significant risk on our ability to deliver our affordable housing 
strategy, which is predicated on securing new affordable housing through the 
development process.  This will serve to undermine our adopted and 
emerging Local Plan policies.  If these changes are implemented we could 
witness a significant reduction in new affordable housing coming forward.  
This will impact our performance against our Local Plan target (Core Strategy 
Policy CS9) and may result in an increase in the number of people on our 
Housing Needs Register.  It is recommended that the progress of this 
proposal be carefully monitored and further consideration given to necessary 
mitigation measures should it be implemented.    

8.2 The proposed changes seeking to increase development density will also 
need to be carefully monitored.  Unmanaged intensification of growth could 
have an adverse impact on the Borough’s special visual character and 
appearance and would also constitute unsustainable development.  
Appropriate mitigation measures may need to be considered where practical.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 2



LICENSING & PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2016

8.3 The Borough Council has successfully maintained a five year housing land 
supply throughout the current local plan period.  We will need to ensure that 
we maintain sufficient supply of deliverable and developable housing sites in 
order to continue to accord with national planning policy.  The nature of the 
proposals suggests that should we fail to maintain a sufficient supply of 
housing land then we may become subject to sanctions – in addition to 
development taking place in inappropriate locations.  

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 There are potential adverse impacts arising from the proposed changes to 
national planning policy. The Committee are asked to consider the draft 
response to the government’s proposed changes, and that subject to any 
changes it forms the Council’s formal response to the proposals.

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   All 

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 2



1

Affordable Housing

Q1. Do you have any comments or suggestions about the proposal to 
amend the definition of affordable housing in national planning policy to 
include a wider range of low cost home ownership options?

Yes.  The Borough Council does not support the proposal to extend the 
definition of affordable housing to include “starter homes”, on the basis that 
this form of housing will not meet the need for genuinely affordable homes.  

For the purposes of clarity the Borough Council would like to state that it does 
not believe that “starter homes” constitute a form of affordable housing.  The 
increased provision of starter homes will not help to meet affordable housing 
need.  The Borough Council considers starter homes to be a “discounted 
open market sale” product.  National planning policy has justifiably and 
consistently not included this type of product as a form of affordable housing.  
The government has not presented any evidence to demonstrate that this 
position has changed.  Consequently, it would be unsound to expand the 
definition of affordable housing to include a product that does not meet 
affordable need.   

The Borough Council also highlights that this form of housing will not remain 
as affordable housing in perpetuity and will only be available to those able to 
secure finance.  Critically for the Borough Council this is not housing that will 
be available to families on our housing register.  Consequently, it will not help 
reduce our clearly identified need.

The majority of ap
[...]
onsider that national planning policy should provide 
greater policy support for new settlements in meeting development 
needs? If not, why not? 

Yes – there is an urgent requirement for a national strategy that identifies new 
settlements and the associated strategic infrastructure necessary to support 
their delivery and function.  

The Duty to Co-operate process has failed to advance new settlements and 
this whole area of the strategic planning process needs urgent revision.   
National government, working closely with local planning authorities and Local 
Enterprise Partnerships provides the best mechanism for the identification 
and delivery of new settlements in appropriate and sustainable locations.  

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



4

Such an approach would provide far greater certainty than that currently 
available to local planning authorities and the development industry.  

Q7. Do you consider that it would be beneficial to strengthen policy on 
development of brownfield land for housing? If not, why not and are 
there any unintended impacts that we should take into account?

No this proposal is unnecessary.  There is already a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development built into national planning policy.  The 
redevelopment of previously developed urban land will in most cases 
constitute sustainable development.  

Equally, national planning policy already provides sufficient and clear 
guidance on the redevelopment of previously developed land located in the 
Green Belt.  The Borough Council strongly believe that previously developed 
land located in the Green Belt should not be considered in the same way as 
that located within existing urban areas.  Intensification of development on 
previously development land located in the Green Belt will have a harmful 
impact on openness of the surrounding Green Belt.  If such previously 
developed sites are a genuinely sustainable location for future growth then it 
is better that they come for
[...]
ition for monitoring purposes.  We strongly recommend 
that the boundary between Major and Minor sites should be consistent with 
the PS1/ PS2 performance measure definition.

Q10. Do you consider that national planning policy should set out that 
local planning authorities should put in place a specific positive local 
policy for assessing applications for development on small sites not 
allocated in the Local Plan? 

No – this would not be necessary in Epsom & Ewell’s case.  Our existing Core 
Strategy Policy CS8 supports the principal of residential development within 
the existing urban area (the remainder of the Borough is Green Belt).  This 
approach has been successful – as demonstrated by our Annual Monitoring 
Report data on windfall sites coming forward. 

We have Development Management Policies that address unallocated sites 
(and how their development potential should be assessed – for example in 
terms of design, density and infrastructure).  These policies are appropriate 
for Epsom & Ewell but may not be appropriate or necessary in other locations.  
It should be for Local Planning Authorities to take this approach where it is 
merited.

There is also an argument that existing national policy already guides local 
planning authorities down this path.  In that respect the proposal would 
amount to duplication, which national planning policy advises against.   

Q11. We would welcome your views on how best to implement the 
housing delivery test, and in particular: 

• What do you consider should be the baseline against which to monitor 
delivery of new housing? 

The Borough Council believes that the Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report 
process remains the best tool in assessing the performance of housing 
delivery across the local plan period.

We believe that expressing significant under delivery as a percentage below 
expected delivery is a crude method as there are many other external factors 
that influence delivery that are completely out of a lo
[...]
blished 

Page 16

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1

http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/exeres/D09D197C-1654-460C-BA87-98D2079AADD4,frameless.htm?NRMODE=Published
http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/exeres/D09D197C-1654-460C-BA87-98D2079AADD4,frameless.htm?NRMODE=Published
http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/exeres/D09D197C-1654-460C-BA87-98D2079AADD4,frameless.htm?NRMODE=Published


9

Q16: Should starter homes form a significant element of any housing 
component within mixed use developments and converted unlet 
commercial units? 

No we do not believe that starter homes should form a significant element of 
any housing component within mixed-use and commercial conversion 
developments.  Please refer to our response to Q1 for the reasons why this 
proposal is inappropriate and unsustainable. 

Encouraging starter homes in rural areas

Q17. Should rural exception sites be used to deliver starter homes in 
rural areas? If so, should local planning authorities have the flexibility to 
require local connection tests? 

We have no comments on this question.

Q18. Are there any other policy approaches to delivering starter homes 
in rural areas that you would support? 

We have no comments on this question.

Enabling communities to identify opportunities for starter homes

Q19. Should local communities have the opportunity to allocate sites for 
small scale Starter Home developments in their Green Belt through 
neighbourhood plans? 

No, we do not support this proposal.  As with other proposals, we believe that 
this approach towards securing growth is best addressed through the Local 
Plan process as part of a strategic site allocations process.  The processes 
involved in assessing and bringing forward deliverable and developable 
housing site allocations are challenging.  We suggest that this is beyond the 
scope of a neighbourhood plan, which by its very nature is not strategic.  The 
government has not presented any evidence to demonstrate that this 
proposed approach is deliverable
[...]
ions above.

Page 20

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



December 2015 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

Consultation on proposed changes to 
national planning policy 

 
 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



 

 

© Crown copyright, 2015 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this 
licence,http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ or write to the 
Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK  

December 2015 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-4735-9

Page 20

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/dclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK


3 

Contents 

Scope of the consultation 4 

Affordable housing 7 

Increasing residential density around commuter hubs 9 

Supporting new settlements, development on brownfield land and small sites, and 
delivery of housing agreed in Local Plans 11 

Supporting new settlements 11 

Supporting housing development on brownfield land and small sites 11 

Ensuring housing is delivered on land allocated in plans 13 

Supporting delivery of starter homes 16 

Unviable and underused commercial and employment land 16 

Encouraging starter homes within mixed use commercial developments 18 

Encouraging starter homes in rural areas 18 

Enabling communities to identify opportunities for starter homes 19 

Brownfield land in the Green Belt 20 

Transitional arrangements 22 

General questions 23 

Summary of Questions 24 

About this consultation 28 

 
 

 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



4 

Scope of the consultation 

Topic of this 
consultation: 

This consultation seeks views on proposed changes to national 
planning policy. It covers the following areas: 
 

1. Broadening the definition of affordable housing, to 
expand the range of low cost housing opportunities 
(paragraphs 6-12); 

2. Increasing the density of development around commuter 
hubs, to make more efficient use of land in suitable 
locations (paragraphs 13-18); 

3. Supporting sustainable new settlements, development on 
brownfield land and small sites, and delivery of housing 
agreed in Local Plans (paragraphs 19-33);   

4. Supporting delivery of starter homes (paragraphs 34-54); 
and 

5. Transitional arrangements (paragraphs 55-58). 
 
 

Scope of this 
consultation: 

We are keen to hear the views of all parties with an interest in 
the proposed changes to national planning policy, so that 
relevant views and evidence can be taken into account in 
deciding the way forward. 

Geographical 
scope: 

These proposals relate to England only. 
 

Impact 
Assessment: 

A summary of evidence to support the proposed changes is 
included in this consultation document, and we have also 
published an accompanying Equalities Statement. We are keen 
to receive feedback on the evidence in these documents, and to 
receive any other relevant evidence that should be considered.  
 

 
Basic Information 
 

To: This is a public consultation about changes to planning policy in 
England and anyone with an interest in the proposals may 
respond. 

Body/bodies 
responsible for 
the consultation: 

This consultation is being run by the Planning Directorate in the 
Department for Communities and Local G
[...]
propriate for 
families. It is encouraging that community support for housebuilding has doubled 
in recent years, from 28 per cent in 2010 to 56 per cent in 2014, while opposition 
to local housebuilding has more than halved during the same period1.  

  
3. This consultation is seeking views on some specific changes to national planning 

policy, while maintaining the overall balance of policy which was carefully 
established following extensive consultation. We are proposing changes in the 
following areas: 

 
- Broadening the definition of affordable housing, to expand the range of low 

cost housing opportunities for those aspiring to own their new home; 
- Increasing the density of development around commuter hubs, to make more 

efficient use of land in suitable locations; 
- Supporting sustainable new settlements, development on brownfield land 

and small sites, and delivery of housing allocated in plans; and 
- Supporting delivery of starter homes. 

 
4. Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 

determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. National planning policy must be taken into 
account in the preparation of local and neighbourhood plans, and is a material 
consideration in planning decisions. National planning policy does not change the 
statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for decision making. 

  
5. We are keen to hear views on our proposals from all interested parties so that we 

can consider these carefully in determining the way forward. We are also seeking 
views on the draft Equalities Statement for these proposals, which we are 
publishing alongside this consultation, and on the supporting evidence set out in 
this document. This will enable us to take account of all the relevant evidence in 
our consideration. 

 

                                            
 
1 DCLG, British Social Attitudes survey 2014: attitudes to new 
[...]
ling; and 

b) a place that has, or could have in the future, a frequent service to that stop. 
We envisage defining a frequent service as running at least every 15 minutes 
during normal commuting hours.  

 
Q3.    Do you agree with the Government’s definition of commuter hub? If not, 
what changes do you consider are required?   

 
16. Given the potentially significant benefits, we are also interested in any further 

suggestions for proposals to support higher density development around 
commuter hubs through the planning system.  

 
    

                                            
 
2  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-housing-standards-nationally-described-space-
standard 
 

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-housing-standards-nationally-described-space-standard
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-housing-standards-nationally-described-space-standard


10 

Q4.   Do you have any further suggestions for proposals to support higher 
density development around commuter hubs through the planning system?  

17.  In proposing this policy change, we do not envisage introducing a minimum 
density requirement in national policy. We consider that it is important for density 
ranges to be decided locally to be aimed at local needs. Setting a minimum 
density would be unnecessarily prescriptive, and could fail to take account of local 
character and increase the risk of lower quality development. 

 

Q5.Do you agree that the Government should not introduce a minimum level 
of residential densities in national policy for areas around commuter hubs? If 
not, why not?   

18. The number of additional homes that can be delivered depends on both the 
density and the definition of commuter hubs. To provide an assessment of impact, 
we have considered all major train stations in built up areas with a population 
greater than 25,000. Where stations were within 0.5 miles of one another the
[...]
field land that is suitable for housing, to reduce the need as far as possible 
to release other land.  This could potentially include some brownfield land that sits 
within the Green Belt that already has buildings or structures and has previously 
been developed.  

 
51. We are committed to protecting the Green Belt, and are maintaining the strong 

safeguards on Green Belt set out in national planning policy.  These policies set a 
high bar against inappropriate development in Green Belt, while recognising that 
some parts of the Green Belt contain living and working communities that need to 
thrive. National planning policy sets out that most development in the Green Belt 
is inappropriate and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances. 

 
52. Only 0.1% of land in the Green Belt is previously developed brownfield land 

suitable for housing, often with structures or buildings in place.  Limited infilling or 
the partial or complete redevelopment of such land – where this would not have a 
greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including 
land within it than the existing development - is already deemed not inappropriate. 

 
53. Since introduction of the initial exception site policy for starter homes in March 

2015, we have given further consideration to the potential release of brownfield 
land in the Green Belt as part of our overall approach to delivering 200,000 starter 
homes. The Autumn Statement 2015 set out that we will bring forward proposals 
to amend national planning policy to allow for the development of brownfield land 
in the Green Belt providing it contributes to starter homes. We propose to change 
policy to support the regeneration of previously developed brownfield sites in the 
Green Belt by allowing them to be developed in the same way as other brownfield 
land, providing this contributes to the delivery of starter homes, and subject to 
local consultation. We propose to amend the current policy test in paragraph 89 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework that prevents development of brownfield 
land where there is any additional impact on the openness of the Green Belt to 
give more flexibility and enable suitable, sensitively designed redevelopment to 

Page 38

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



21 

come forward. We would make it clear that development on such land may be 
considered not inappropriate development where any harm to openness is not 
substantial.  

 
 

54. Based on data from the 2010 National Land Use Database, we estimate that 
across England there were 500 to 600 hectares of brownfield land in the Green 
Belt viable for starter homes development and not on open land15. There is no 
data to indicate how much of this land has subsequently been built on (including 
potentially commercial or industrial units), or how much further land of this type 
may have become available.  

 
Q20.   Should planning policy be amended to allow redevelopment of 
brownfield sites for starter homes through a more flexible approach to 
assessing the impact on openness?  

 

                                            
 
15 Open land includes: Agriculture, Agriculture and fisheries, Car Parks, Defence, Mineral workings and 
quarries, Refuse disposal, Vacant, Vacant land, Transport tracks and ways, Other Vehicle Storage, 
Recreation and Leisure 

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2



22 

Transitional arrangements 

55. We have considered whether to propose introducing transitional arrangements for 
the changes set out in this consultation document. We recognise in particular that 
a change in the definition of affordable housing in national policy will require local 
authorities to consider their Local Plan policies in the context of relevant 
evidence. They may need to develop new policy as a result, and carry out a 
partial review of the Local Plan. The Planning Inspectorate has introduced a fast-
track process for carrying out partial reviews of Local Plans wh
[...]
munities.gsi.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 46

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 2

mailto:consultationcoordinator@communities.gsi.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Government Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning Policy - The Council's Response
	Consultation on Changes to National Planning Policy 8 January 2016 Final Version
	Government Consultation Paper LPPC 19 January 2016
	Scope of the consultation
	Affordable housing
	Q1. Do you have any comments or suggestions about the proposal to amend the definition of affordable housing in national planning policy to include a wider range of low cost homes?
	Q2. Do you have any views on the implications of the proposed change to the definition of affordable housing on people with protected characteristics as defined in the Equalities Act 2010? What evidence do you have on this matter?

	Increasing residential density around commuter hubs
	Q3.    Do you agree with the Government’s definition of commuter hub? If not, what changes do you consider are required?
	Q4.   Do you have any further suggestions for proposals to support higher density development around commuter hubs through the planning system?
	Q5.Do you agree that the Government should not introduce a minimum level of residential densities in national policy for areas around commuter hubs? If not, why not?

	Supporting new settlements, development on brownfield land and small sites, and delivery of housing agreed in Local Plans
	Supporting new settlements
	Q6.     Do you consider that national planning policy should provide greater policy support for new settlements in meeting development needs? If not, why not?

	Supporting housing development on brownfield land and small sites
	Q7.   Do you consider that it would be beneficial to strengthen policy on development of brownfield land for housing? If not, why not and are there any unintended impacts that we should take into account?
	Q8.   Do you consider that it would be beneficial to strengthen policy on development of small sites for hou

Minutes of the meeting


21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 19 January 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman);Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, Neil Dallen (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor David Wood), Rob Geleit, Martin Olney, David Reeve and 
Humphrey Reynolds

Absent: Councillor David Wood and Councillor Tina Mountain

Officers present: Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer) and Karol Jakubczyk 
(Planning Policy Manager)

37 SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Neil Dallen attended as a nominated substitute for Councillor David 
Wood.

38 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Clive Smitheram was appointed 
as Vice-Chairman.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the item on the Agenda.

40 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY - THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE 

Following an urgent question asked by Councillor Liz Frost at the Council 
meeting on Tuesday 08 December 2015, Councillor Graham Dudley the 
Chairman of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee called a Special 
Meeting to consider the Council’s response to a Government Consultation 
regarding proposed changes to national planning policy.

The consultation was seeking views on some specific changes to National 
Planning Policy in the following areas:

 Broadening the definition of affordable housing to expand the range of low 
cost housing opportunities for those aspiring to own a home.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 19 January 
2016

22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Increasing residential density around commuter hubs to make more 
efficient use of land in suitable locations

 Supporting sustainable new settlements, development on brownfield land 
and small sites, and delivery of housing allocated in plans

 Supporting delivery of starter homes

Officers had prepared draft responses to the twenty three questions, in the 
Government consultation document.  The Committee considered the scope of 
the proposed changes and was concerned that the proposals would diminish the 
Council’s ability to meet local affordable housing need and that higher density 
development would have a harmful impact upon the Borough’s visual character 
and appearance, and the openness of the Green Belt.

The Committee reviewed each question and response in order, and agreed to 
the following amendments:

 Question 3:  Response to include a reference to the importance of visual 
character and appearance of the townscape when considering the 
definition of commuter hubs.

 Question 10:  Amend to read; ‘…Our existing core strategy policy CS8 
supports the principal of residential development within the existing urban 
area (the remainder of the Borough is Green Belt or designated 
Strategic Open Space). …’

 Question 11:  In response to the second part of the question, ‘What 
should constitute significant under-delivery, and over what time period’, 
revise the emphasis of the response to point to the Annual Monitoring 
Report as the most favourable tool to assess performance.

 Question 13:  In the response include Article 4 Directions as a form of 
evidence that could be used to justify retention of land for commercial or 
similar use.

 Questions 17 and 18:  Amend the response to read; ‘We have no 
comments on this question, because we are not a rural  
borough/district.’

 Question 21:  Add specific request for a longer transitional period.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 19 January 
2016

23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Accordingly, it was agreed that the responses discussed at the meeting, subject 
to the amendments detailed above, would constitute the Council’s formal 
response to the Government Consultation on proposed changes to national 
planning policy.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.50 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


